

NO. A06-1371

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

---

In the Matter of the Alexandria Lake Area Sanitary District  
NPDES/SDS Permit No. MN0040738, Reissuance for the  
Expanded Discharge of Treated Wastewater, Douglas County,  
Alexandria, Minnesota

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
L'HOMME DIEU LAKE ASSOCIATION**

---

JAMES P. PETERS (#177623)  
KARNA M. PETERS (#245975)  
Peters & Peters, PLC  
507 N. Nokomis St. #100  
Alexandria, MN 56308  
(320) 763-8458  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,  
L'Homme Dieu Lake Association*

STEVEN W. NYHUS (#0296193)  
Flaherty & Hood  
525 Park Street, Suite 470  
St. Paul, MN 55103  
(651) 225-8840  
*Attorneys for Appellant Alexandria  
Lake Area Sanitary District*

KEVIN REUTHER (#0266255)  
Minnesota Center for Environmental  
Advocacy  
26 East Exchange Street Suite 206  
St. Paul, MN 55101-1667  
(651) 223-5969  
*Attorneys for Respondent,  
Minnesota Center for Environmental  
Advocacy*

ALAN C. WILLIAMS (#0117328)  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the State Attorney General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127  
(651) 296-7200  
*Attorneys for Appellant,  
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency*

SUSAN L. NAUGHTON (#259743)  
League of Minnesota Cities  
145 University Avenue West  
St Paul, MN 55103-2044  
(651) 281-1232  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,  
League of Minnesota Cities*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON THIS APPEAL .....	8
II. BECAUSE MPCA FAILED AS A MATTER OF LAW TO SET A NPDES PERMIT LIMIT ON ALASD THAT WILL COMPLY WITH THE CWA AND STATE LAW, THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>State Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<u>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</u> , 555 N.W.2d 284, 296 (Minn. 1996).....	1, 8, 14
<u>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</u> , 731 N.W.2d 502, 515 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 8, 10, 14
<u>In re City of Owatonna’s NPDES/SDS Proposed Permit</u> , 672 N.W. 2d 921 (Minn.App. 2004). ....	12
<u>In re St. Otto's Home v. Minnesota Dep't of Human Servs.</u> , 437 N.W.2d 35, 40 (Minn.1989) .....	8
<u>Reserve Mining Co. v. Herbst</u> , 256 N.W.2d 808, 824 (Minn.1977).....	8
<u>Resident v. Noot</u> , 305 N.W.2d 311, 312 (Minn. 1981).....	1, 8, 10
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A), (B), CWA § 301(b)(1)(A), (B). ....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A), CWA § 303(d)(1)(A). ....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C), CWA § 303(d)(1)(C). ....	9
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Minn.Stat. Sec. 14.69 .....	1, 8
 <b>State Rules</b>	
Minn.R. 7001.0140, subp. 1. ....	1, 9
Minn. R. 7050.0211, subp.1a .....	10, 13
 <b>Federal Regulations</b>	
40 CFR Sec. 122.44(d).....	1, 2, 3, 9, 10
